in rupees with a mix of fixed and floating rates of interest. The Company has exposure to interest rate risk,
arising principally on changes in base lending rate. The Company uses a mix of interest rate sensitive
financial instruments to manage the liquidity and fund requirements for its day to day operations. The risk is
managed by the Company by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings.

   b. The profile of the Company’s fixed and floating rate borrowings is given below:

(` in crore)

particulars As at
31st March, 2022

As at
31st March, 2021

Variable interest rate borrowings 5,353.43 5,225.84

Fixed interest rate borrowings 239.35 237.60

   The Company has a long term borrowing of ` 17,384.02 crore which is interest free for a period of 8 years as
per the resolution plan (Refer note 34). Being interest free, there is no interest rate risk on this loan for the
next 7 years.

   Interest rate sensitivity

   If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, following is the
impact on profit and pre-tax equity. A positive effect is decrease in profit and negative effect is increase in profit.

(` in crore)

particulars Currency Increase / decrease in basis
points

Effect on profit before tax

31st March, 2022 INR 50 26.85

INR (50) (26.85)

31st March, 2021 INR 50 26.13

 INR (50) (26.13)

  iii) Commodity price Risk

   Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of raw materials like PTA, MEG, cotton and yarn. The
Company has a risk management framework aimed at prudently managing the risk arising from the volatility
in commodity prices and freight costs. The Company’s commodity risk is managed centrally through well-
established trading operations and control processes.

 C. Financial risk management objectives

  The Company has a Risk Management Committee established by its Board of Directors for overseeing the Risk
Management Framework and developing and monitoring the Company’s risk management policies. The risk